

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY (Bowling Green Division)

HONORABLE THOMAS MASSIE,
HONORABLE RAND PAUL, HONORABLE
ANDY BIGGS, HONORABLE DAN BISHOP,
HONORABLE LAUREN BOEBERT,
HONORABLE ANDREW CLYDE,
HONORABLE WARREN DAVIDSON,
HONORABLE BOB GOOD, HONORABLE
PAUL GOSAR, HONORABLE MARJORIE
TAYLOR GREENE, HONORABLE BRIAN
MAST, HONORABLE ALEX MOONEY,
HONORABLE BARRY MOORE, HONORABLE
RALPH NORMAN, HONORABLE BILL POSEY,
HONORABLE MATT ROSENDALE, and
HONORABLE CHIP ROY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND
PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P. WALENSKY in
her official capacity as Director of Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention; and SHERRI A.
BERGER in her official capacity as Chief of Staff
of Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00031-BJB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The Members Have Shown Irreparable Harm Which is Continuing.....1

A. Low cost, no cost, homemade, and previously purchased masks do not prevent a finding of irreparable harm.....1

B. Loss of constitutional freedoms constitutes irreparable harm.....3

C. Timeline of litigation does not undermine irreparable harm.....3

II. The Members Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....6

A. The Mask Mandate is not a “sanitation” measure under 42 U.S.C. § 264.....6

B. CDC’s interpretation is not reasonable and is not entitled to deference.....9

C. Defendants’ interpretation of 42 U.S.C. § 264(a) violates the non-delegation clause to the Constitution.....12

III. The Public Interest is Always Served by Enjoining Unlawful Statutes and Regulations.....13

IV. The Preliminary Injunction Should be Nationwide and Not Limited to Members Paul and Massie.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ADT, LLC v. Capital Connect, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 3

AHA v. Becerra, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3578,
141 S. Ct. 2883, 210 L. Ed. 2d 990, 89 U.S.L.W. 3444, 2021 WL 2742784 9

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) passim

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85568, 2021 WL 1779282 (D.D.C. 2021) 10

Andreadakis v. TSA,
No. 21-2173 (4th Circuit)..... 6

Asadi v. G.E. Energy United States, L.L.C., 720 F.3d 620 (2013)..... 11

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) 4

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir., Nov. 12, 2021).....3, 14

Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield,
508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020)..... 11

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 14

DetailXPerts Franchise Sys. LLC v. Deck Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180234..... 4

Eades v. TSA,
No. 21-3362 (8th Circuit)..... 6

Faris v Transp. Sec. Admin.,
2021 U.U. App. LEXIS 32446..... 6

Florida v. Becerra,
544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 10

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	15
<i>Huron Mtn. Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 545 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Ind. State Police Pension, Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	6
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	12
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	9
<i>Qince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 74 (4th Cir., 1989).....	4
<i>Rhinehart v. Scutt</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 510 (6 th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6 th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Sealed Appellee 1 v. Sealed Appellant 1</i> , 767 F.3d 418, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 26127, 2013 WL 9541979	7
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. July 15, 2016).....	1
<i>Texas v. United States EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States HUD</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6 th Cir. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 803 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11

Vita-Mix Corp. v. Tristar Prods.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143319..... 5

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 14

Wall v. CDC,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24297..... 5

Wall v Southwest Airlines,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221188..... 5

Weinberg v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 1

Wells Fargo & Co. v. WhenU.com, Inc.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 5

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 13

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 264..... passim

Other Authorities

<https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/congress-drops-mask-mandate-ahead-bidens-state-union/story?id=83161580> 3

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/about-face-coverings.html> 2

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/types-of-masks.html>..... 2

<https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/s0413-mask-order.html>..... 4

<https://www.tsa.gov/news/press/statements/2022/04/13/tsa-extends-face-mask-requirement-through-may-3-2022>..... 4

<https://www.tsa.gov/sites/default/files/EA%201546-21-01D.pdf> 4

<https://www.webmd.com/lung/news/20220115/cdc-updates-mask-guidelines-cloth-masks--least-effective>..... 2
